1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	SULLIVAN, HILL, LEWIN, REZ & ENGE A Professional Law Corporation Christopher V. Hawkins, CA SBN 222961 Hawkins@sullivanhill.com 550 West "C" Street, Suite 1500 San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 233-4100 Fax Number: (619) 231-4372 Attorneys for Receiver, Krista L. Freitag UNITED STATES I	DISTRICT COURT			
9	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – WESTERN DIVISION - LOS ANGELES				
10	In re) CASE NO. 2:13-cv-01629-ABC-VBK			
11	SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,))) NOTICE OF HEARING ON			
12 13	Plaintiff,	SECOND INTERIM APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF FEES AND			
14 15 16 17 18 19	ALVIN R. BROWN, FIRST CHOICE INVESTMENT, INC. and ADVANCED CORPORATE ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a A-CORP ENTRPRISES a/k/a ACORP DEVELOPMENT a/k/a A-CORP INVESTMENT, Defendants.	COSTS OF SULLIVAN, HILL, LEWIN, REZ & ENGEL AS RECEIVER'S COUNSEL Date: January 6, 2014 Time: 10:00 a.m. Ctrm: 680 United States Courthouse Edward R. Roybal Federal Building 255 East Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012-3332 Judge: Hon. Audrev B. Collins			
20		Judge: Hon. Audrev B. Collins			
21	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 6, 2014, at10:00 a.m. in Courtroom				
22	680 of the United States District Court, 225 East Temple Street, Los Angeles,				
23	California, the Court will consider the Second Interim Application for Approval and				
24	Payment of Fees and Costs of Sullivan, Hill, Lewin, Rez & Engel, counsel for Court-				
25	Appointed Receiver, Krista L. Freitag.				
26	The following table summarizes the interim payments and costs requested from				
27	the period of July 1, 2013 through September 30, 2013 by Sullivan Hill Lewin Rez &				
28	Engel.				
	- 1	-			

357939-v1

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
~=	

Applicant	Interim Payment Requested	Costs	Total
Sullivan Hill Lewin Rez & Engel	\$21,690.40	\$546.16	\$22,236.56

In addition to the fees requested, Sullivan Hill performed additional services resulting in charges of \$11,748.50 for which it is **NOT** seeking compensation. Sullivan Hill has also discounted the hourly rates of its professionals by 10 percent, and has agreed that at the time of its final fee application, the firm's blended hourly rate for all professionals will not exceed \$360 per hour. This discount saved the estates $$2,169.04 ($21,690.40 \times .10)$ during the period covered by this application.

The fee application itself is posted on the Receiver's website (www.ethreeadvisors.com). A hard copy of the application itself may also be requested by contacting the Receiver's office at (213) 943-1374.

If you oppose the application, you are required to file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States District Court, Central District of California, Western Division, 225 East Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012-3332, and serve the same on the undersigned, not later than twenty on (21) days before the date designated for the hearing.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the proposed order approving the fee application, a true and correct copy of which is attached as "Exhibit 1" to the fee application and by this reference made a part hereof, has been lodged with the above-entitled Court.

Dated: November 19, 2013 SULLIVAN, HILL, LEWIN, REZ & ENGEL A Professional Law Corporation

By: /s/ Christopher V. Hawkins Christopher V. Hawkins Attornevs for Krista L. Freitag. Receiver

- 2 -

27

28